
Kansas Wesleyan (18-4) -vs- Avila (MO) (9-12)
3/10/2026 at Avila University

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Connor Rhorer (1-0)
Loss: Antonio Villalobos IV (0-1)
HBP: Austin Ihrig, Sam Pyland, Jorden Rugg
PB: JJ Dain (2)
 
Start: 2:00 PM   Time: 2:44   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Kansas Wesleyan 2 0 3 2 8 1 1 17 16 1
Avila (MO) 0 2 0 2 0 0 4 8 11 1

Kansas Wesleyan 17

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Niko Olson ss 2 2 2 0 3 0 0
    Tyler Nordyke ph 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Carter Allen c 5 2 3 0 0 0 3
    Jackson Harriger c 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Garrett Garfield 3b 3 2 1 2 1 1 2
    Remson Cronkhite ph 0 0 0 1 1 0 0
Fernando Ruvalcaba 1b 4 3 3 3 1 0 0
    Isaac Hawthrone ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 3
Chris Finocchario cf 3 3 2 2 2 0 0
Logan Arndt rf 4 0 1 1 0 2 0
Blake Dale 2b 3 1 0 1 1 1 2
    Drew Wardell ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Zac Goldenberg dh 4 3 2 6 0 2 1
Chase Aurand lf 5 1 2 0 0 2 0
Austin Ihrig p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Connor Rhorer p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kayden Shivers p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Sam Pyland p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Davin Hinote p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Luke Dillon p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 17 16 16 11 9 11

2B: Fernando Ruvalcaba (1)
HR: Garrett Garfield (1); Chris Finocchario (1); Zac Goldenberg (2)
SH: Garrett Garfield (1)
SF: Logan Arndt (1)
HBP: Zac Goldenberg (1)
E: Carter Allen (1)
DP: 1

Avila (MO) 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Tommy English lf 5 0 1 0 0 0 3
Aaron Mcleod-Smith 1b 4 0 1 0 0 0 1
Caden Stillwell 2b 3 1 1 0 1 0 0
Joey Reichmuth 3b 3 1 1 0 1 1 1
Dylan Atherton rf 3 2 1 3 0 2 1
Aidan Johnson dh 3 0 0 0 1 1 0
JJ Dain c 3 0 2 0 0 0 2
    Emmanuel Ealey pr 0 3 0 0 0 0 0
    Zach Hurst c 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
JJ Stubblefield cf 2 1 2 3 0 0 0
Diego Solis ss 4 0 2 1 0 1 0
Cashen Schranz p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Antonio Villalobos IV p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jorden Rugg p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Zach Zwicky p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 8 11 7 4 5 8

HR: Dylan Atherton (1); JJ Stubblefield (1)
SB: Emmanuel Ealey (3); JJ Stubblefield (1)
CS: JJ Stubblefield (1)
HBP: Dylan Atherton (1); JJ Stubblefield (2)
E: Diego Solis (1)
DP: 1

Kansas Wesleyan IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Austin Ihrig 2.0 2 2 2 0 1 0 0 2 0 8 10 1 4 36
Connor Rhorer (W, 1-0) 2.0 5 2 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 10 10 1 2 31
Kayden Shivers 1.0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 4 5 1 1 18
Sam Pyland 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 2 3 1 0 11
Davin Hinote 0.2 2 4 4 3 0 0 0 0 0 4 7 1 1 34
Luke Dillon 0.1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 1 8
Totals 11 8 8 4 5 0 0 3 0 30 37 5 9 138

Avila (MO) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Cashen Schranz 2.0 3 2 2 3 3 2 0 0 0 7 12 2 1 53
Antonio Villalobos IV (L, 0-1) 2.0 11 10 10 2 2 0 0 0 0 17 19 2 1 69
Jorden Rugg 2.2 2 5 5 4 4 0 0 1 0 10 15 1 3 64
Zach Zwicky 0.1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 1 0 13
Totals 16 17 17 11 9 2 0 1 0 35 49 6 5 199



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Kansas Wesleyan - Top of 1st KAN AVI
Niko Olson walked (3-1 BBKBB). 0 0
Niko Olson advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 0
Carter Allen singled to shortstop (1-2 FFB). 0 0
Garrett Garfield grounded out to 3b, SAC (0-0); Carter Allen advanced to second; Niko Olson advanced to
third. 0 0
Fernando Ruvalcaba singled to right field, RBI (3-1 BBBF); Carter Allen advanced to third; Niko Olson
scored. 1 0
Chris Finocchario walked (3-2 KBBFBB); Fernando Ruvalcaba advanced to second. 1 0
Logan Arndt flied out to rf, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-0); Carter Allen scored. 2 0
Blake Dale struck out swinging (2-2 FSFBBS). 2 0

Avila (MO) - Bottom of 1st KAN AVI
Tommy English singled to right field (0-1 K). 2 0
Aaron Mcleod-Smith reached on a fielder's choice (3-2 KFBFBB); Tommy English out at second 1b to ss. 2 0
Caden Stillwell grounded out to 2b (1-2 BKS); Aaron Mcleod-Smith advanced to second. 2 0
Joey Reichmuth struck out looking (1-2 SFBK). 2 0

Kansas Wesleyan - Top of 2nd KAN AVI
Zac Goldenberg struck out swinging (2-2 FFFFBFBS). 2 0
Chase Aurand struck out looking (1-2 KBKK). 2 0
Niko Olson walked (3-0 BBBB). 2 0
Carter Allen singled to third base (0-2 KFF); Niko Olson advanced to second. 2 0
Carter Allen advanced to second; Niko Olson advanced to third on a wild pitch. 2 0
Garrett Garfield lined out to ss (2-1 KBB). 2 0

Avila (MO) - Bottom of 2nd KAN AVI
Dylan Atherton hit by pitch (3-2 FFBBH). 2 0
Aidan Johnson flied out to cf (0-0). 2 0
JJ Dain singled to right field (1-0 B); Dylan Atherton advanced to third. 2 0
Emmanuel Ealey pinch ran for JJ Dain. 2 0
Emmanuel Ealey stole second; Dylan Atherton scored on an error by c. 2 1
Emmanuel Ealey pinch ran for JJ Dain. 2 1
JJ Stubblefield hit by pitch (3-1 BBKH). 2 1
JJ Stubblefield stole second; Emmanuel Ealey stole third. 2 1
Diego Solis out at first 2b to p, RBI (1-2 KBK); JJ Stubblefield advanced to third; Emmanuel Ealey scored. 2 2
Tommy English grounded out to 3b (2-0 BB). 2 2

Kansas Wesleyan - Top of 3rd KAN AVI
JJ Dain to c for Emmanuel Ealey. 2 2
Antonio Villalobos IV to p for Cashen Schranz. 2 2
Fernando Ruvalcaba walked (3-2 BBKBFB). 2 2
Chris Finocchario singled to center field (0-2 FF); Fernando Ruvalcaba advanced to second. 2 2
Logan Arndt singled to left field (1-0 B); Chris Finocchario advanced to second; Fernando Ruvalcaba
advanced to third. 2 2
Blake Dale grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (2-2 SBBK); Logan Arndt out on the play; Chris
Finocchario advanced to third; Fernando Ruvalcaba scored. 3 2
Zac Goldenberg homered to left field, 2 RBI (0-1 K); Chris Finocchario scored. 5 2
Chase Aurand singled to left field (0-1 K). 5 2
Niko Olson singled to left center (2-2 KFBB); Chase Aurand advanced to third. 5 2
Carter Allen fouled out to c (2-0 BB). 5 2

Avila (MO) - Bottom of 3rd KAN AVI
Connor Rhorer to p for Austin Ihrig. 5 2



Aaron Mcleod-Smith singled to first base (0-0). 5 2
Caden Stillwell grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (0-1 K); Aaron Mcleod-Smith out on the play. 5 2
Joey Reichmuth singled to right field (3-1 BBBK). 5 2
Dylan Atherton struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKSS). 5 2

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 8   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Kansas Wesleyan - Top of 4th KAN AVI
Garrett Garfield struck out swinging (2-2 KBBKS). 5 2
Fernando Ruvalcaba doubled to right center (2-0 BB). 5 2
Chris Finocchario homered to right center, 2 RBI (3-2 KFFBBFBF); Fernando Ruvalcaba scored. 7 2
Logan Arndt reached first on an error by ss (1-0 B). 7 2
Blake Dale lined out to cf (0-2 KF). 7 2
Zac Goldenberg struck out looking (3-2 KBKFBBK). 7 2

Avila (MO) - Bottom of 4th KAN AVI
Aidan Johnson struck out swinging (2-2 BBKKS). 7 2
JJ Dain singled to third base (0-0). 7 2
Emmanuel Ealey pinch ran for JJ Dain. 7 2
JJ Stubblefield homered to left field, 2 RBI (1-1 FB); Emmanuel Ealey scored. 7 4
Diego Solis singled to catcher (0-1 K). 7 4
Tommy English flied out to cf (0-1 K). 7 4
Aaron Mcleod-Smith grounded out to 2b (1-2 FKB). 7 4

Kansas Wesleyan - Top of 5th KAN AVI
JJ Dain to c for Emmanuel Ealey. 7 4
Chase Aurand singled to left center (0-0). 7 4
Niko Olson singled to left field (0-0); Chase Aurand advanced to second. 7 4
Carter Allen singled to center field (0-0); Niko Olson advanced to second; Chase Aurand advanced to third. 7 4
Garrett Garfield walked, RBI (3-1 BBBKB); Carter Allen advanced to second; Niko Olson advanced to third;
Chase Aurand scored. 8 4
Fernando Ruvalcaba singled to center field, 2 RBI (1-2 KBF); Garrett Garfield advanced to second; Carter
Allen scored; Niko Olson scored. 10 4
Jorden Rugg to p for Antonio Villalobos IV. 10 4
Fernando Ruvalcaba advanced to second on a passed ball; Garrett Garfield advanced to third on a passed
ball. 10 4
Chris Finocchario walked (3-2 KBKBBB). 10 4
Logan Arndt struck out swinging (1-2 SBFS). 10 4
Blake Dale walked, RBI (3-2 BKSBBB); Chris Finocchario advanced to second; Fernando Ruvalcaba
advanced to third; Garrett Garfield scored. 11 4
Zac Goldenberg homered to right center, 4 RBI (1-0 B); Blake Dale scored; Chris Finocchario scored;
Fernando Ruvalcaba scored. 15 4
Chase Aurand struck out looking (2-2 BSBSK). 15 4
Niko Olson walked (3-1 BBBKB). 15 4
Carter Allen reached on a fielder's choice (1-1 FB); Niko Olson out at second ss to 2b. 15 4

Avila (MO) - Bottom of 5th KAN AVI
Kayden Shivers to p for Connor Rhorer. 15 4
Caden Stillwell singled to shortstop (1-1 BF). 15 4
Joey Reichmuth fouled out to 3b (0-1 K). 15 4
Dylan Atherton struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKKS). 15 4
Aidan Johnson walked (3-2 BFBFBB); Caden Stillwell advanced to second. 15 4
JJ Dain grounded out to 2b (0-0). 15 4

Kansas Wesleyan - Top of 6th KAN AVI
Zach Hurst to c for JJ Dain. 15 4
Garrett Garfield homered to left center, RBI (3-2 BFBBKF). 16 4
Fernando Ruvalcaba grounded out to 2b (1-1 BS). 16 4
Chris Finocchario grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 16 4



Logan Arndt struck out looking (1-2 SBSK). 16 4
Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Avila (MO) - Bottom of 6th KAN AVI
Sam Pyland to p for Kayden Shivers. 16 4
JJ Stubblefield hit by pitch (2-0 BH). 16 4
Diego Solis struck out swinging (3-2 KKFBBBS); JJ Stubblefield out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 16 4
Tommy English popped up to ss (0-1 K). 16 4

Kansas Wesleyan - Top of 7th KAN AVI
Drew Wardell pinch hit for Blake Dale. 16 4
Drew Wardell struck out looking (1-2 KFBK). 16 4
Zac Goldenberg hit by pitch (3-0 BBH). 16 4
Chase Aurand flied out to lf (1-2 BKF). 16 4
Tyler Nordyke pinch hit for Niko Olson. 16 4
Tyler Nordyke walked (3-2 BBBKKB); Zac Goldenberg advanced to second. 16 4
Zach Zwicky to p for Jorden Rugg. 16 4
Jackson Harriger pinch hit for Carter Allen. 16 4
Jackson Harriger walked (3-2 FFBBFBB); Tyler Nordyke advanced to second; Zac Goldenberg advanced to
third. 16 4
Remson Cronkhite pinch hit for Garrett Garfield. 16 4
Remson Cronkhite walked, RBI (3-1 BBBKB); Jackson Harriger advanced to second; Tyler Nordyke advanced
to third; Zac Goldenberg scored. 17 4
Isaac Hawthrone pinch hit for Fernando Ruvalcaba. 17 4
Isaac Hawthrone popped up to 1b (0-0). 17 4

Avila (MO) - Bottom of 7th KAN AVI
Niko Olson to ss for Tyler Nordyke. 17 4
Jackson Harriger to c. 17 4
Garrett Garfield to 3b for Remson Cronkhite. 17 4
Fernando Ruvalcaba to 1b for Isaac Hawthrone. 17 4
Blake Dale to 2b for Drew Wardell. 17 4
Davin Hinote to p for Sam Pyland. 17 4
Aaron Mcleod-Smith grounded out to p (0-0). 17 4
Caden Stillwell walked (3-0 BBBB). 17 4
Joey Reichmuth walked (3-1 KBBBB); Caden Stillwell advanced to second. 17 4
Dylan Atherton homered to left field, 3 RBI (3-2 BKBBF); Joey Reichmuth scored; Caden Stillwell scored. 17 7
Aidan Johnson flied out to lf (3-2 BBKFFB). 17 7
Zach Hurst walked (3-2 BKBBSB). 17 7
Emmanuel Ealey pinch ran for Zach Hurst. 17 7
Emmanuel Ealey stole second. 17 7
JJ Stubblefield singled to right field, RBI (3-1 KBBB); Emmanuel Ealey scored. 17 8
Luke Dillon to p for Davin Hinote. 17 8
Diego Solis singled to right field (1-2 KBK); JJ Stubblefield advanced to second. 17 8
Tommy English reached on a fielder's choice (2-1 BBK); Diego Solis advanced to second; JJ Stubblefield out
at third ss to 3b. 17 8


